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Serial Numbers

Non duplicating serial 

number

US \ Statesville Plant Month of manufacture Year of manufacture

Serial Code

The Serial Code is used to determine the machine type when looking up parts 

in Smart Equip.  To find this machine in Smart Equip go to the P185 menu and 

select serial code D75.  Having this information is essential to determine the 

correct parts.  

The table for determining year of manufacture using the month and year code 

is displayed below.  For example the serial number displayed in the tag is for a 

machine manufactured in April (code D) of 2012 (code W).

 

 

Month of Manufacture Code Year of Manufacture Code 
January A 1992 B, C 

February B 1993 D 

March C 1994 E 

April D 1995 F 

May E 1996 G 

June F 1997 H 

July G 1998 I 

August H 1999 J 

September I 2000 K 

October J 2001 L 

November K 2002 M 

December L 2003 N 

  2004 O 

  2005 P 

  2006 Q 

  2007 R 

  2008 S 

  2009 T 

  2010 U 

  2011 V 

  2012 W 

  2013 X 

  2014 Y 

  2015 Z 


