Serial Numbers



The Serial Code is used to determine the machine type when looking up parts in Smart Equip. To find this machine in Smart Equip go to the P185 menu and select serial code D75. Having this information is essential to determine the correct parts.

The table for determining year of manufacture using the month and year code is displayed below. For example the serial number displayed in the tag is for a machine manufactured in April (code D) of 2012 (code W).

Month of Manufacture	Code	Year of Manufacture	Code
January	Α	1992	В, С
February	В	1993	D
March	С	1994	Е
April	D	1995	F
May	Е	1996	G
June	F	1997	Н
July	G	1998	I
August	Н	1999	J
September	I	2000	К
October	J	2001	L
November	К	2002	Μ
December	L	2003	Ν
		2004	0
		2005	Р
		2006	Q
		2007	R
		2008	S
		2009	Т
		2010	U
		2011	V
		2012	W
		2013	Х
		2014	Y
		2015	Z